(2} insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admustrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Cormpanjes
House 10.contagt you 1f there 15 a query_on the form
The contact informatien that you give wiil be visible
to scarchers of the public record

i

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company
Sapphire (Burntey) (No 2) Nominee Limited

Company number
04208919

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

[fult name of court]

Court case number
6880 of 2010

*AUHZ0
25/03/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

We Malcolm Shierson, Damel Smith and Martin Ellis

of 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from o
(b) 24 August 2010 (b) 23 February 2011
Signed

Jomnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 16 March 2011

Contact Details

Tel

DX Number DX Exchanee

/hen you have completed and signed thts form please send tt to the Regisuar of Companies at

II ’I “ompanies House Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
SQo*

308

D\ 33030 Cardiff




12

GrantThornton

Our Ref PXP/ARK/JND/MBS/M99826/PF9
TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorgamisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T+44 {0)20 7383 5100
F +44 ()20 7184 4308
www grant-thornton co vk

16 March 2011

Dear Surs

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited (SRFL)

- In Liquidation

Sapphire (Harlow) Nominee Limited (SHNL)

Sapphire (Harlow) (No.2) Nominee Limited (SH2ZNL)

Sapphire (Burnley) Nominee Limited (SBNL)

Sapphire (Burnley) (No.2) Nominee Limited (SB2NL)

Sapphire (Cardiff) Nominee Limited (SCNL)

Sapphire {(Cardiff} (No.2) Nominee Limited (SC2NL)

- All In Administration {The Administration Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (6875 to 6881 of 2010)

Introduction

Following my appointment as Joint Admunistrator of the above companies with Marnn Ells
and Danel Smith by the secunity trustee, Bank of Scodand ple, on 24 Auguse 2010, I now
submut our six monthly report on the progress of the Admimistrations to date and artach

*  Appendix A, Form 2 24B together with an account of our recepts and payments for
the period ended 23 February 2011 i accordance with Rule 2 47

o  Appendix B, a statement of the expenses mcurred 1n the period,

»  Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9 (SIP9),

e  Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal information from the Admuimstrators (Rule 2 48A), and

. Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the Joint Admurustrators' fees if excessive (Rule 2 109)

On 8 March 2011, we ceased to act as Joint Admirustrators of SRFL and this entity was
placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidauon with the former admumstrators acang as Jomnt
Liquidators However, this report includes details of the acuvities of the Joint Administrators
of this enuty for the six months to 23 February 2011




13

14

16

17

21

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
funcuons of the Joint Admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

We are authorised to act as msolvency practinoners by the Insolvency Pracutioners
Associaton 1 can confirm that there have be no changes to the Jomnt Admurustrators since
appointment

On the same date as the appomiment of myself as Joint Adminsstrator of SRFL and the
Admunistration Comparues, [ was also appointed the Joint Recewver, again with Daniel Stuth
and Marun Ellss, of the assets of Sapphire No 2 Limuted Partnership (SN2LP), a Jersey
regstered entity

SNZLP 1s the immediate holding entity of SCNL and SCZNL The ulumate parent company
of SNZLP 1s SRFL

Whilst I do not have the same reporting requirements for SN2LP as I do for SRFL and the
Admunstraton Companses, I have mcluded details of this appomntment in thus report to give
the creditors the overall picture of the insolvency of the Group

Statutory information
The statutory details of the Administranon Comparnies are summansed below

Reppstered number
Date of mcorporation
Reguscered offiec

Authonsed share capal
Issued share capnal
Secretacy at date of
appomument & sharcholdings
Durectors at dare of
appoinement & shareholdings

Regastered number
Date of mcarporanon
Regstered office

Authonsed share capral
Tesued share capeal

Secretary ar daie of
appountment & shareholdings

Durecrors at date of
heald

SRFL

04300462

08/10/2001

30 Frnsbury Squarc

London

EC2P 2YU

500 000 ordmnary shares of £1
500,000 ordinary shares of £1
E L Services Lumnated (NI

Stephane A J Nakum (Ni)
Malcolm R Tumer (Ni)
Alisur ] N Hewne (Ni)
Patnek C O'Dniscoll Nil)

SBENL

04139738

11/01/2001

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

1 ordinary shares of [1

1 ordinary sharces of 1

E L Services Lamued (N1}

L
app & 2

Regustered number
Date of incorporanon
Regnstered office

Authonsed share capital
Issued share capital

Secretary at date of
apposntment & shareholdmgs
Directors at date of
appoimntment & shareholdings

Stephane A ) Nahum (ND)
Malcolm R Tumer (Ni)

SC2NL

04208925

03/05/2001

30 Funsbury Squaze
London

EC2P 2YU

1 ordinary shares of {1

1 ordmary shares of £1

E L Services Lumuted (N}

Stephane A ] Nahum (Ni)
Malcolm R Tumer (NdQ)

SHNL

04126028

15/12/2000

30 Fiosbury Square
London

BC2P 2YU

1 ordinary shazes of £1

1 ordinary shares of £1

E L Services Lurmzed (Nil)

Stephane A ] Nahum (Nil)
Malcolm R Tumer {N1I)

SBZNL

04208919

01/05/2001

30 Funsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

1 ordmary shares of £1

1 ovdmary shares of £i

E L Services Limated (Nil)

Stephane A ] Nahum (NU)
Malcolm R Tumer (Nd)

SH2NL

04222547

23/05/2001

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

1 ordinary shares of {1

1 ordmary shages of {1

E L Sesvnces Lanated QN1)

Stephane A ] Nabum (NI)
Malcolm R Turner (Nil)

SCNL

04126131

15/12/2000

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

1 ordwmary shares of £1

1 grdwnary shares of £1

E L Services Lamited (N1}

Stephane A ] Nahum (Ni)
Malcalm R Tumer (Ni)




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

Progress Report

As detaled 1n my report dated 19 October 2010, the Group owned three shopping centres
(the Assets) at the date of my appowntment as follows

s Harvey Centre 1n Harlow
¢ Charter Walk Centre i Burnley
* Queen’s Arcade in Cardiff

As set out previously, the beneficial and legal utle of each Asset was split across a number of
Group entines To facihitate the sale of the portfolio, the benefictal and legal nde of the
Burnley and Harlow propernes have been recombined in SBNL and SHNL respectively The
consideration for the transfer of the beneficial interests from SRFL was satsfied by the
assignment of the relevant proportion of the senior debt from SRFL to the appropnate
nominee company

On my appowntment, I appomted London & Assocated Properues ple to be the Asset
Manager for the Jomnt Admumstrators whilst GCW Chartered Surveyors were appomted as
national letung agents for the Assets

As detailed 1n my report dated 19 October 2010, Franc-Warwick were 1nstructed to act as
selling agents for the Assets Dunng October and November 2010 they undertook a
concentrated marketing campaign Thus resulted 1n a number of offers being recerved for the
Assets

On 9 December 2010, I accepted an offer for all three Assets from European Property
Investors Special Opportunities L P (EPISO) a property fund co-advised by AEW Europe
and Tristan Capital Partners (the Purchaser) Contracts were subsequently exchanged on 22
December 2010 for the sale of each of the Assets The imual combined price for the three
Assets was £145 million

Subsequent to the exchange of contracts detailed above, I have been in discussions with the
Purchaser in respect of resanding the property sale contracts for Bumley and Harlow signed
on 22 December 2010 and replacing them with contracts for the Purchaser to buy the
corporate entites which own these properues (bemng SBNL and SHNL) These discussions
have recently been successfully concluded

I now anucipate completing on the sale of SBNL and SHNL t0 enutes owned by the
Purchaser on 22 March 2011, as indicated above, these entities own the centres at Burnley
and Harlow On the same date, I expect that the wansfer of the Cardiff centre to another of
the Purchaser's entines wall also be concluded

As part of the completion process, certain elements of the sales consideranon are to be

placed 1 Escrow and will only be released for the benefit of the Administrations under
certain cireumstances

The final level of consideration will depend on the quantum of monses released from Escrow
On an upper case basss, the final realsaton for the properties will be ¢ £148 9 mullion, on a
worst case scenario this will fall to ¢ £144 6 mullion




310

42

43

44

52

53

Aside from the propertes, the prinaipal remaining asset to realise 1s the VAT bad debt relief
claim that can be made which we estirnate will total ¢ £400,000

Exit routes from the Administrations

In terms of exit routes from the Adminustrations, these wall vary for the various entites
within the Group

For SRFL, this entity was placed into hqudation on 8 March 2011 m order that the monies
available under the Prescribed Part can be distributed to the creditors (see Section 54} The
Joint Administrators have been appomted as Jomt Liqudators Under legislation, I am
required to send the crediiors a further report covenng the peniod from 24 February 2011 to
the date of the hqudanon, thus report will be sent to creditors under separate cover shortly

following this report but will contain hittle 1n the way of new mnformation not mcluded 1n this
report

For SBNL and SHNL, the Jomnt Admimstrators will resign immediately before the sale 1s
completed of these entities to the Purchaser A final report for these entities for the period
from 24 February to the date of resignation will be filed 1n Court along with the resignation
documents and will also be cicculated to creditors  As with the SRFL report, this further
report will contam lirde 1n the way of new informaton not detaded 1n this report

In respect of the remaining entities, being SBN2L, SHN2L, SCNL and SCNZ2L, the Joint
Adminstrators will erther resign their postnons or allow the Administrations to automatically

cease on 23 August 2011 In etther of these situations, 1t 1s likely that the compames wall end
up being dissolved

The above ex:t routes were all envisaged 1n our statement of proposals dated 19 October
2010 which were approved by the creditors

Outcome for creditors
As antcipated, the Secured Lenders will suffer a shortfall in their lending

None of the companes 1n the Group had any preferential creditors at the date of
appointment

To the best of my knowledge, the only entity over which I have been appoimnted as Jomnt
Admuntstrator which had unsecured creditors at the date of my appoiwntment was SRFL

An amount of £600,000 (the maxrmum possible) 1s available for distnbunon to the unsecured
creditors of SRFL under the Prescribed Part In my final report for the SRFL admumistration,
T will include further details of the steps that creditors need to take to ensure that thewr claims
are registered 1 order to participate in the distnbution from the Prescnibed Part




62

63

72

73

82

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
In accordance wath Paragraph 2 of Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt
Admumnistrators have agreed with the Secured Creditors that their remuneration be calculated

according to the tume costs propetly incurred by the Jomt Admunistrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing 1n the admimstrauon

The tune costs for thus admumstranon for the penod from 24 August 2010 to 23 February
2011 are £726,802 as detailed 1n the SIP9 table detailed at Appendix C To date, fees of
£126,646 have been drawn as detailed by the receipts and payments account i Appendix A

Expenses of £5,383 have been incurred 1n the pentod, details of these are included n
Appendix C

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
As detailed m our statement of proposals and this report, a number of external agents and

suppliers have been instructed to provide certain services on behalf of the Jomnt
Administrators

The costs paid to date m respect of these parties 1s included 1n the recespts and payments
accounts ncluded at Appendix A

In terms of costs accrued but not paid, these are summansed 1n Appendix B to this report

Concluding comments

As mndicated above, this report will shortly be followed by a final report for SRFL now that
this entity 1s 1 hqudation Thus report will substantively contain the same information
contained 1n this report

For SBNL and SHNL, I will file a final report wath Court when the Joint Admanustrators
resign from these entiies later this month These reports will only be circulated to the

Secured Lenders to the Group who are the only creditors of these entities as far as [ am
aware




83

Should you have any quenes 1n respect of the above, please contact Jon Devenck on 0207
728 2499

Yours fatthfully

for and on behalf of

Sapphure Retall Fund Lunuted

Sapphire (Harlow) Nominee Limited
Sapphire (Harlow) (No 2) Nomunee Lumuted
Sapphure (Burnley) Nomnee Limited
Sapphire (Burnley) (No 2) Nomunee Limited
Sapphire (Cardsff) Nomnee Lamited
Sapphure (Cardiff) (No 2) Nominee Lamated

DR

Malcolm Shierson
Joint Liquidator of SRFL
Joint Admimstrator of the Adminsstration Companies

The affacrs, bustness and property of Sapphre Retar! Fund Lipnted to 8 March 2017 & certan of s Subndsanes to
date are being managed by Malcoln S hierson, Daneel Smuth, and Marten Elfes, appotnted as Jont Administrators on
24 Asgust 2010




Appendix A

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries
Form 2.24B

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report

Name of Company Comparny number
Sepphure Retail Fund Linuted 04300462
In the High Court Of Justice, Court cese number
Chancery Dwsion 6875 of 2010

faT] resme of ot

Mmmmﬁm We (2) Malcolm Shierson, Damel Sruth and Martm Elbs

admmereor(s )
of 30 Fmshmy, Square, Lordon, EC2P 2YUJ

adrnurustrator(s) of the ahove comparny attach a progress repart for the penod

{b) Insen dates. from 1o

(b} 24 August 2010 (b) 23 February 2011

Signed

Joanat / Admmmstrator(s)

Contrct Details-

Yeu do not have to grve axy contad
the box opposzte trot 1f woo do uwﬁltﬂp(‘mpﬂ:q
Honte to contad you if there 132 query en the form,
The contsct mfcmmanion hat you give will be wisible l

10 cearchers of the pobtic secord Icl

DX Number DX Exchanee

When yoo have completed and ugaed tos forss phease cead if fo the Repistrar of Compames 1

Compames Home peoempi dase barcode Compaiss House Crown Thay Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Appendix A

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries

Joint Administrators®’ Receipts and Payments

As at 23 February 2011

Receipts

Freehold and leasehold property
Rent

Rent Beposits

Book Debts

Cashn hand

Prepayments and accrued income
Misc Refunds

Bank interest

VAT bad debt relief claim

VAT

Trading Payments

Service Charge payments and deficit funding
Landlords Expenditure

Business Rates

Rent

Capthal Expenditure

Capital Contnbutions

Costs and Expenses of Realisation
Adminsstrators fees

Agents Fees

| egal fees

Professional fees

Other administration fees & costs
Other

Chargeholder

Monues held by agent

VAT

VAT payments to HMRC

Balance in hand

Note:

Statement of 24-Aug-10
Afairs to 23-Feb-11
£ £

125,000,000 -
- 7.349,624
- 29,005
112,000 461,224
767,000 99,406
215,000 -
- 7877
- 3mMe

- 1,077,522

126004000 | 9,028,378 |

1,008,501
153,961
209,015
168,874
422,435
295,000

126,646
394,190
384,881
176,737

4,854

4,100,000
433,114
329,973
380,118

8,588,297
440,081

The above 1s a consolidated receipts and payments account for all of the Admumstrations and
the LPA recewvership appomtment 1n respect of the assets of SN2LP




Appendix B

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries

Joint Administrators' Statement of Remuneration/Expenses

For period 24 August 2010 to 23 February 2011

Incurred Paid In Penod Accrued Total
Account In Penod For Last Penod For Pencd In Penod
£ £ £ £
Trading Payments
Service Charge payments and defict funding 1,008,501 - 1,008,501
Landlords Expenditure 153,861 - - 153,961
Busmess Rates 209,015 - - 209,015
Rent 168,874 - - 168,874
Insurance - - 51,732 51,732
Captial Expenditure 422 435 - 290,000 712,435
Captal Contnbutions 285,000 - - 295,000
Costs and Expenses of Realisation
Admimvstrators fees 126,646 600,156 726,802
Agents Fees 394,190 45,000 439,190
Legal fees 384,881 356,912 741,793
Professional fees 176,737 - 176,737
Other admenistration fees & costs 4 854 - 4,854
i 3345002 | | 1 1343800 | | 4,688,892 |
Accrued For Period
Suppier Category Descrption
Jardine Lioyd Thompson Insurance For penod from 1 Jan 11 51,732
Vector Bulld Capitat Expenditure Building work - Bumiay 250,000
Sundry Capital Expenditure Costs re building work - Bumley 40,000
Grant Thomton Administrator Fees Administrator Fees 600,156
London and Associated Properhes Agents Fees Asset Management Fees 3,000
Gooch Cuniifie Whale Agents Fees Letting Fess 42,000
Olswang Legal Fees Estate sale fees 350,000
Qlswang Legal Fees Letlings and lease renewals 926
Taylor Wessing Legat Fees Estate Management issues 5,086
Total 1,343,800
Note.

The above 15 a consolidated statement for all of the Admunistrations and the L.PA
recervership appointment in respect of the assets of SN2LP




Appendix C

iaries

ited & certain of its Subsi

Sapphire Retail Fund Li

SIP 9 work in progress analysis for the period to 23 February 2010

stonanos g Junesp ‘Luedwor) sy Jo sjasse aif) puB ssaUIST 21 JO AES YA Bureap ‘sapnpu]

sjueuay pue s1arddns Lmn “ausde Fulruew yna Juipuodsaizos ‘sspnpu]

51030911p uo spr0da1 pue suonednsaaur g FuiEsp sapnpul

SIONP3I> PAIMIISUN PAIE PIINDIS YU 22uapuodsaiod ‘sapnjau]

sunaau ompe (e[ ‘suspuodsaniod eiaual
xe 03 FUNT[o3 SIPTIEW SPI0IST 2XISH PUE SJUNOIIE YU JO SIURUIIUREW ‘Sureyax Loamms Funnrerd ases sapnjou]

duepirn g

bl .Jn.q Jo nu:-::.;—.- ..M—

SUOIIrFNS U]

HIIP AT

Buouuavig
E REGTYIG BTN 2

951009 010Z 290 L£ 01 Jepenb Joj 51500 J0 %08

{arg9z1) &jep 0} uwelp §5a7
Ty oe'9zL Ll 5L 7291 95 692 080°0E Zhh Ty seler o't Vg% A lejo
73 068 28 [0 o9 6202 [Z4 (224 L1591 03 [S0¥ 658 9 a1l lsts 56612 Iy Buped )
sep L2266 969 b2 152 b l59z 58’k 2 Lk 545780 oS K5 £66'4L Erl Sjessy JO uonestEay
515 Fianird} Ji;4 8£6 8 09z 06E z 0% 555'Zh IE 995 PPl 00z suonefinsanul
21U B/ - e - e . - e/ - pousd smeiH;
Loy S8 48 Sz 1) oeg') 9l gz 094’y 9l ehid ¥96'L5 821 505 SZV'eL g5 SI0)IpaL)
Le 1964521 €EE & 4914 9€ 592 S6'L 14 a4 00Y'16 06z SE5 086 ¥} 4 Buuue|d pue uoReaSIuLpY
(3) oy 3 oy, [Hewy 7 s Blewy .3 B ey 3 EIH (3) oy 3 oy

N ' met’ AT N e IBISILPY ' annoag . 10j280(] JRI0SSY auped




Appendix C

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries

Basis of Administrator's remuneration
Introduction

The following mformaton 1s provided in connection with the Jomnt Admniswators'
remuneraton and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

An overview of the case
Please refer to the main body of the report.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and dishursement recovery

policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade Support staff
(e secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

Category 1 disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates

Narrative descnption of work carned out
Please refer to the main body of the report.

Category 1 disbursements

iCategory 1 dishursements for the period to £
23 February 2010
Bonding 1,81599
Travel 2,71200
Mail redirecaon 62392
Mileage 189 00
(Other 41 44
otal 5,383 23

Supporting documentation

The following documentation 1s attached as required by SIP 9

. a schedule of charge-out rates which have applied duning the reporung period at
Appendix F




Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries
GRANT THORNTON CHARGE OUT RATES

From 24 August 2010 to 23 February 2011

Grade Maxunum Hourly Rate]
Recovery Partmer 535
Tax Partner 625
Durector 440
Tax Darector 550
Assotiate Dhrector 405
Tax Associate Director 550
Manager 340
Assistant Manager 285
Seruor 2 260
Seruor 1 240
Adoumstrator 2 195
Admunstrator 1 145
Secretary 135
Filing Clerk 135
Treasury 155

Appendix C



Appendix D

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(D) 2 secured creditor, or

(z)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor 1n queston), or

(b) with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a2 request 1n wniting to the admunistrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db)
ot (dc), the admimustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph
@

(2) The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by either (a)providing all of the informaton
asked foz, or(b)so far as the admnistrator considers that{f)the time or cost of preparation of the
information would be excessive, or

(u)disclosure of the mformation would be prejudictal to the conduct of the admunustration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

(w)the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the informanon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further mformation under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the grving by the admurustrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1 Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just ™




Appendix E

Sapphire Retail Fund Limited & certain of its Subsidiaries

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneration charged by the adminustrator,

(b)the basis fixed for the admunstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)expenses mncurred by the admumstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphecant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the mncurring of the expenses mn question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a hearing but
1t shall not do so wathout giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of
which the applicant may require the court to list the apphcation for a2 wathout notice heaning If
the apphcation 15 not dismmussed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to
the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the admiurstrator 2 notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the
following orders—

(2)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admumstrator was enatled to charge,
(b)an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the administranion,

(e)an order that the admunistrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)
may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the administranon




